

## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

First Information all a	comuzable come neconed con	der section 154 Cr. P. C. at PS.	1 07 00 93
1. Den Junulia su	punulia Sadan	s. Balaram pur Yest 2023 V	TIR No. 77 /23 Date 03.08,23
2:0 Ad	Sections . 409/120/168/	3 9 4) Act '	sctions
E) Act	Sections	iv) Other acts & Sections	71me 12:15 hps 31:31 hrs & 13:58:56 hps
3. a) General Dury Redemne	the day of the law -	122	71 hr 8 13:58:56 hrs
c) Information renounced Oute	03-08-20230	ime 12:15 hrs GD No	/22 at the P.S.
A Time of later with an attention	ama Tread		
b) Address The Branch (NO)	post office under Junis GP Balayam p.w.	Approx 01 (one) Km Sould diction of Rangadin S.O. W. Boat No Anchal NO JUI.	nder Balanampunps.asea JLNO-46
6. Complaint and I be two rest		1 1 1	11 0 1 0 1 1 20 2 10 ]
a) Name AVISCK C b) Father's / Hust and a Man	hatterjee (Inspa	tor of posts punulia Sou Kumap Chaffen Jee	th Sub-Division PLA-723101)  In dian hali Kal-700052 Phone NO - 973200 7318
e) Aduress 48, Jaya /	partment, 148/3, 60 drunknown/accused with full p	ı dayı Para, Mali Bagan, Kaik Dayucıları	Thali Kal-700052 Phone NO - 973200 7318
(Autor) setranger picker and	recented to	. I of so I would	I loool DO-Dulmi- Nachina
O Shoi N	in malya Landey, w	be t of 40 quarters, Kot b ic book Danaadi (a Incom t	i koad, po-Oulmi-Nadiha he pemod d 19.07.21 to purulia-723197 rmundi ha, (Sub-post 3 Balaram MuKhenje Gramin Dak Sevak
22.06.23)	123102 postar nos	i Banes jee of vill + Do - B	munch has (Sub-Post
master,	Rangadi SO from 28	1.09.2019 to 25.06.23)	3 Balanam Mukhenje
Stamp ven	door of Rangadi So	from 11.05.79 to 22.06.	2023
lough and moder choist	DHICE IOURL ID UCCILITIONE	LINE VILLIAN OF SCHILLS WITH THE	poet office level, Sub-posteffice
of AIC Molder Haras	Anan Kuman amount a	sheet it required). O Account withdrawal Rs - 21, 2001-00 ount withdrawal Rs 43,	0 00 1 = 00
		ly few thousands two hundred	
12. FIR Contents: (Nevert of	marate sheets desquired,	ed of the Complainant wh	u's is treated as FIR ès
is attached i	renewith. 9	marata of if police (01-03)	08.23
	Offic Bala	er-in-Charge rempur P.S. Purulla(W.B.)	
13. Action taken: Since the at	TOTAL PORTER TO THE PORTER OF DIFFERENCES IN	on pholleppelistus 409/42	0/468/34 IPC
is, Action taken; Sales una	isserie par les sais constitution.		
registered the case and to	drup the imestigation direct	es SI Susanto Kr. Ya	than to take up the
investigation/transferred to P.	S	ದಾರವು ದರ್ವ	to juristiction. FIR read over to
the Complantantinformant, a	de videa la De Correixiy resord	ed and a copy given (1) ne Complain	of police Ot-030x some
Uniser Challoge.	. 144	Officer-In-Charge	Tito ia, (01 contra cas)
Inspector of Pos	visibn ,	Balarampur P.S.	D. D
Inspector of Pos Purulia South Sub-Di Purulia - 72310	1	Sanature of the Plat Punishmen	Mal-
/ /	12	rrame Joujan (P.	Manual -
Signature Thumb impression	rot!	mari Sub- Inspect	
the Complete and Information		temmeritary balaran pu	ps Wel- Ourula
		d and the second discount	.08. 2003

## DEPARTMENT OF POSTS, INDIA Office of the Inspector Posts Purulia South Sub Division Purulia-723101

To
The Officer in Charge
Balarampur Police Station
P.O-Rangadih
Purulia-723143

No. F2/South/Rangadih S.O/2023-24 Dated at Purulia-723101, the 03.08.2023

Subject: Lodging/Filling of F.I.R in connection with illegal withdrawals of Public money, after death of the original depositors, committed by Shri. Nirmalya Pandey (West of 40 quarters, Kotloi Road, PO-Dulmi-Nadiha, Purulia-723102) while working as Postal Assistant, Rangadih Sub Post Office in connivance with Shri. Bachaspati Banerjee (Vill+PO-Bamundiha, Purulia-723127), the then Sub Postmaster, Rangadih SO and Shri. Balaram Mukherjee (Vill+PO-Baghmundi), the then GDSSV (Gramin Dak Sevak Stamp Vendor), Rangadih SO.

Sir,

As per direction of the competent authority i.e. Superintendent of Post Offices, Purulia Division, Purulia-723101 vide memo no.F/Misc/06/Rangadih SO/2023 dated at Purulia the 11.07.2023 (copy enclosed) I, Avisek Chatterjee, S/o-Shri. Probir Kumar Chatterjee, 4B, Jaya Apartment, 148/3, Sardar Para, Mali Bagan, Kaikhali, Kolkata-700052, now working as Inspector Posts, Purulia South Sub Division, Purulia-723101, requesting your good office for lodging FIR against Shri.Nirmalya Pandey, West of 40 quarters, Kotloi Road, PO-Dulmi-Nadiha, Dist-Purulia who during his incumbency as Postal Assistant, Rangadih SO from the period of 19.07.21 to 22.06.23, make illegal withdrawals from SB accounts in Rangadih SO after the death of the original depositors in connivance with Shri. Bachaspati Banerjee (Vill+PO-Bamundiha, Purulia-723127), the then Sub Postmaster, Rangadih SO (from 28.09.19 to 25.06.23) and Shri. Balaram Mukherjee (Vill+PO-Baghmundi), the then GDSSV (Gramin Dak Sevak Stamp Vendor), Rangadih SO (from 11.05.79 to 22.06.23)

- A) Name of the Principal Offender: Shri.Nirmalya Pandey, West of 40 quarters, Kotloi Road, PO-Dulmi-Nadiha, Purulia-723102.
- B) Name of the Co-Principal Offenders:
  - Bachaspati Banerjee, Vill+PO-Bamundiha, Purulia-723127
  - 2. Balaram Mukherjee, Vill+PO-Baghmundi, Purulia-723152
- C) How the fraud came to light: One complaint received from the O/o the Supdt.of Post Offices, Purulia Division vide memo no.CPT/Offline Complaint/Misc/2023/Rangadih dated 04.05.23 in which it is mentioned that peoples of the jurisdiction of Rangadih SO and its BOs making complain that illegal withdrawals are done at Rangadih SO from SB accounts after the death of the depositors. During the inquiry by my team and myself it is revealed that illegal withdrawals are being done from

The state of the s

the SB accounts at Rangadih SO after the death of the depositors by giving false LTI (Left Thumb Impression) in on the withdrawal vouchers (SB-7).

- D) Modus Operandi: The modus operandi of the case is quiet peculiar in nature. The Principal and Co-Principal Offenders mainly targeted the SB passbooks which belong to the Branch Post Offices under the jurisdiction of Rangadih SO. The SB withdrawal vouchers (SB-7) were prepared at the SO and false LTI had been given. The LTIs were attested and verified by Shri. Balaram Mukherjee. Then withdrawal vouchers were entered by Nirmalya Pandey in counter at finacle module and verified by Bachaspati Banerjee in finacle module. There is no record maintain in the Passbooks. As the depositors already died no complain received in usual manner.
- E) Date of detection: The fraud was detected on 22.06.23 but the matter was under thorough investigation at Branch Post Office level, Sub Post Office level and Head Post Office level with reference to all the relevant records in order to arrive the accurate value of misappropriation. As a result it took some extra time to submit the present communication.

F) No. Of defrauded accounts attached: 2 SB Accounts, the details of which are described below for lodging F.I.R and attested xerox copies of Pass Books, Withdrawal Vouchers (SB-7), Statement of the family member of the dead depositors, Death certificates of the depositors and finacle ledger copies of each case are enclosed as ready reference which manhamed in time of offence.

S1 No.	Account No. (SB)	Name of the Account Holder (S)	Amount Withdrawal	.62	pector of Surviva 77
	6544697811	Haradhan Kumar	Rs.21200/-	The depositor died on 12.07.2013. The withdrawal voucher were prepared at SO and false LTI was	PILITIE
				given on 16.12.2022. The LTI was verified by Balaram Mukherjee, Then withdrawal vouchers were entered by Nirmalya	
		Ø.		Pandey in counter at finacle module and verified by Bachaspati Banerjee in finacle module. After that the money	
				misappropriated. there is nothing entered in the	

...

				Passbook
2.	6544696903	Nunibala Goswami	Ŕs.43000/-	The depositor died on 10.12.2014. The withdrawal voucher were prepared at SO and false LTI was
				given on 31.10.2022. The LTI was verified by Balaram Mukherjee, Then withdrawal vouchers were entered by Nirmalya Pandey in counter at finacle module and verified by
	78	2. 4	*	Bachaspati Banerjee in finacle module. After that the money was
				misappropriated. there is nothing entered in the Passbook

G) Amount involved so far: Rupees Sixty four thousand two hundred (Rs.64,200/-) only.

Therefore sir, you and your good office is requested to file the FIR and a copy of the same may kindly be supplied. Sincere co-operation in this regard is highly solicited.

Thanking you

Received on 03.08.2023 out 12:15 Ams and started ballarampun ps case NO-77/2023 (0+-03.08.2023, M/s-409/420/468/34 1PC

Operation of the police

Officer-In-Charge Balarampur P.S. Dist.-Purulla(W.B.) Yours faithfully

Arise Chatterjee)

(Avisek Chatterjee)

Inspector Postsor of Postsor

Purulia South Sub Division of Postsor

Purulia-723101

Purulia-723101

Purulia-723101

D.0.8.-02.11.1988. Mob: 9732007318 Date: 03-08-2023.



ン Monu Show Memo Pad Background Menu CCY Convertor

Universal Banking Solution from Intosystune, | User 10097629 | 72310101 | Menu Shortcút: Go

Transacti	ion l	naui	'n
Hallsact	10111	mqu.	IΓV

ansaction ii	iquiry						
A/c. ID		6544696903		20110			Holp (
A/c. Name			0014/4441	CCY/S	DLID	INR/72314302	
		NANIBALA GOSWAMI 30001		Balanco		1,681.00 Cr	
Opening Balar	nce	0.00 Cr		Closin	Balance	1,681.00 Cr	
Float Balance		0.00 Cr	5.737.33		in Clearing	0.00 Cr	
		1,681.00 Cr		Effective Available Amt.		1,681.00 Cr	
Customer Stat	tus	ACTVE ACTI	VE .	A/c. Opening Date		12-12-2009	
A/c. Status		A Active	201	A/c. Status Date		31-10-2022	
Purge Date		31-03-2021				U. I. O. EVEE	
		GOBINDAPU	RRGPUR		×		
VY		2/2					
City		PURUL PUR	ULIYA	State		WEST WEST BENGAL	
Country		IN INDIA		Postal	Code	723143 .	
Phone Type MOBILE1		MOBILE1	Telex No.				
Phone No.		8226354492					
Email ID Type	•					**	
Email ID					60	6	
General							
	Value	Instrument	Withdrawal	Deposit	127		
	Date	No.	Amt.	Amt.	Balance	Narrative	
31-03-2023	31-03- 2023	9		892.00 Cr	1,681.00 C	r Consolidated Interest P	ayment
	31-10- 2022		43,000.00 Dr		789.00 C	BY CASH WITHDRAWA	L
31-03-2022	31-03- 2022			1,684.00 Cr	43,789.00 C	r Consolidated Interest P	ayment

OK

25-02-2022

Purulia South Sub Div Purulia - 723101

Inspector of Post Furulia South Sub-Division Purulia - 723101

42,105.00 Cr 42,105.00 Cr BALANCE TRANSFER - 31-